
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held in the Holding Room, 
The Guildhall on Tuesday, 26 February 2008 at 6:00 pm. 

 
D Kennedy 

Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 
 1. APOLOGIES    
   

 2. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 4TH DECEMBER 2007  

  (copy attached)  

 

   

 3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES   
   

 4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
   

 5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF 
SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF 
THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  

 

   

 6. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  D Brett, External Auditor 
(KPMG) 

   

 (A) ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT 06/07  

 Copy attached.  

 

  

 (B) FORWARD LOOK  

 Copy attached.  

 

  

 7. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  C Dickens, Internal 
Auditor (PWC) 

   

 (A) AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  

 Copy attached.  

 

  

 (B) DRAFT PLAN 2008/09  

 Copy attached.  

 

  

 8. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  

  THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE 
REMAINDER OF THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE 
IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES 
OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY SECTION 100(1) OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST SUCH 
ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE 
PARAGRAPH OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  

 

   

 



 
Audit Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 4 December 2007 

1

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 4 December 2007 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Perkins (Chair); Councillor B Markham (Deputy Chair); 

Councillors Hawkins, J Lill  
 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors De Cruz, Scott and Tavener. 
 
 

2. MINUTES 

Minutes of the previous meeting were agreed and signed. 
 
The Committee was updated on the actions arising from the previous meeting.  
 
In relation to Council Tax and Benefits reconciliation of the properties it was noted that 
systems and procedures had been put in place and the matter was now resolved.  
 
D Brett circulated a breakdown of the costs in relation to the work carried out by External 
Audit in 2006/2007. The Committee discussed the increase in cost in comparison to 
previous year. It was noted that this was due to the difficult period the Council had gone 
through this year, which included the loss of staff in accounts. 
 
A briefing note was to be circulated to the members in respect of the authorities debt 
position and provisions made against them. 
  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

RESOLVED: That D Brett, External Auditor (KPMG), be granted leave to address the 
Committee in respect of Item 5 “External Audit Progress Update”. 

  
 

4. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

There were none.  
 
 

5. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS UPDATE 

D Brett reported that the fieldwork and assessment for Use of Resources had been 
completed. It had been submitted to the Audit Commission who was due to advise the 
Council on 10 December on the overall score. The Council would then get an opportunity to 
comment on the score. The final score would be confirmed by the Commission in January. 
 
In response to a query he commented that the quality of Finance work was pleasing and it 
was clear that the Council had put in great effort this year. Consequently they had delayed 
the issue of their report. 
 
The Committee noted that the Audit Commissions comment on the Direction of Travel was 
not due until February 2008.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

Agenda Item 2



 
Audit Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 4 December 2007 

2

 

6. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS UPDATE 

C Dickens, Internal Auditor (PWC) presented their progress report. He reported that majority 
of their work was planned to be delivered in quarter 3 and 4 including most of the work on 
the core financial systems. It was noted that the report on Voluntary Grants had not yet been 
issued.  
 
To date they had made 51 recommendations, 21 of which related to this quarter.  
 
The two key issues identified had been in relation to Voluntary Grants. There was 
insufficient evidence to support decisions made over grants allocations and there had been 
discrepancies against the grants agreed and the actual payment. 
 
It was noted that all 2006/2007 internal audit recommendations had been put on the Team 
Central system. They were working with the Council’s IT department to set access levels by 
Managers.  They were also in the process of drafting an ‘idiots guide’ for users on how to 
access the system. In response to a query it was noted that it was possible for Members to 
have access to Team Central, however they would need to workout the limitations. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be received. 
  
 

(A) INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTING PROTOCOL 

C Dickens, Internal Auditor (PWC) presented the report stating that a formal reporting 
protocol had been agreed in order to monitor internal audit performance. The Committee 
noted the process for key milestones for 07/08 Internal Audit fieldwork. 
 
I Proctor, Director for Finance commented that the protocol was aimed for Internal Auditors 
and Officers. She suggested that the final copy of the report could be circulated to Audit 
Committee for debate. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Internal Audit Reporting Protocol be approved. 
  
 

(B) AUDIT COMMITTEE TRAINING 

C Dickens, Internal Auditor (PWC) presented the report proposing an approach for the 
delivery of training to the Audit Committee. In order to engage the Committee members the 
proposal was to initially conduct a self-assessment checklist designed to measure the 
effectiveness of the Committee. The information would identify the gaps in knowledge and 
awareness. The intention was to provide an appropriately tailored training to for Committee 
members to address any wider issues.  
 
It was noted that the training would be approximately 2-3 hours long and would take place in 
the evening, in the New Y
[...]
l 
in future to include a short conclusion against each of the items included in the Approach 
and Scope section of these reports. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

There were no further items for discussion in private. 
 

The meeting concluded at 19:20 



Audit Committee Template/15/02/08 

 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Audit Committee Meeting Date: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 

  
26 February 2008 
 
NO 
 
Governance and Improvement  
 
Malcolm Mildren 
 

 
 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1 To present to the committee the external auditors progress report on the annual 

audit of the accounts for 2006/07 and preparations for the 2007/08 audit. 
 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That the Audit Committee note this report. 
 

 
3. Issues and Choices 

 
Please see the attached report from KPMG. 

 
 
4. Implications (including financial implications) 

 
4.1 Policy 
 
4.1.1 None in relation to this report. 

 
 
4.2 Resources and Risk 

 
4.2.1 None 

Report Title 
 

EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

Item No. 

6A Appendices 

Agenda Item 6a



Audit Committee Template/15/02/08 

 
 
4.3 Legal 
  
4.3.1 None 

 
 
4.4 Equality 
 
4.4.1 None 
 
 
4.5 Consultees (Internal and External) 

 
4.5.1  None 

 
 
4.6 Other Implications 

 
4.6.1 None 

 
5. Background Papers 

 
5.1  Annual External Audit Report 
 

 
Report Author: David Brett 

Audit Manager KPMG 
 
 
 



Annual External 

Audit Report

2006/07

Northampton Borough 

Council

February 2008

INFRASTRUCTURE, GOVERNMENT 

& HEALTHCARE

AUDIT



1
© 2007 KPMG LLP, the UK member firm of KPMG International, a Swiss cooperative.  All rights reserved.  

This document is confidential and its circulation and use are restricted.  
KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International, a Swiss cooperative.

Appendix C: Audit reports issued

Appendix D: Fee summary

Appendix E: Statutor
[...]
thodology.  We assessed the Authority’s arrangements to be adequate overall.  

1.3 Looking Forward

The Authority faces another challenging year in 2007/08 and we have discussed, risk assessed and agreed our 
audit plan for this period with the Authority.  From that analysis in April 2007 we identified the following key issues, 
some of which we understand have already been addressed by the Authority:

•Financial Reporting – accounting capacity and quality of working papers;

•Risk Management;

•Financial and Legal capacity

•SORP changes; and

•Introduction of a new Rent System.

More recently there have been other significant challenges facing the Authority, including the:

•Introduction of Single status; and

•Review of Housing including the operation of the DSO.

1.4 Acknowledgements

We would like to take this opportunity to thank officers and Members for their continuing help and co-operation 
throughout our audit work.



4
© 2007 KPMG LLP, the UK member firm of KPMG International, a Swiss cooperative.  All rights reserved.  

This document is confidential and its circulation and use are restricted.  
KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International, a Swiss cooperative.

Section 2

Accounts and Statement on Internal Control

Our Statement of Accounts 2006/07 - Report to Those Charged with Governance (ISA 260) detailed our findings 

and initial conclusions in relation to the Authority’s 2006/07 accounts (including a number of recommendations to 

strengthen arrangements) and the Authority’s controls and internal audit function.

This report summarises our findings from the audit of the accounts and Statement on Internal Control for 2006/07, 

including the submission process for Whole of Government Accounts (WGA).

2.1 Audit of the Authority’s accounts

Context of the accounts

It is important for the Authority to produce timely, accurate financial statements.  For 2006/07, the accounts were 

required to be published by the end of Sep
[...]
of claims such as errors reflected in the Housing and Council Tax Benefit subsidy 

claim.  There is a risk that grant-paying bodies may consider clawing back grant funding where they are not 

satisfied with controls to ensure that expenditure claimed for is eligible.

2.6 Questions and objections from electors 

Electors of Northampton Borough Council can raise with the auditor questions or objections to items of account.  

Any such queries can then require us to investigate the issue raised.  We received a number of questions and 

queries during 2006/07, all of which have been resolved.

17%1Qualified and amended100%6Submitted on time

Neither qualified nor amended

Amended

Claims qualified

Total claims certified by KPMG

All claims certified (to 19 December 2007)

33%

17%

33%

2

1

2

6

0%

0%

0

0

6

Submitted over 3 months late

Submitted late/still outstanding

Claims due

All claims related to 2006/07



6
© 2007 KPMG LLP, the UK member firm of KPMG International, a Swiss cooperative.  All rights reserved.  

This document is confidential and its circulation and use are restricted.  
KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International, a Swiss cooperative.

Section 3

Use of Resources 

Our responsibilities under the Code of Audit Practice in relation to the Authority’s use of resources, and where we 

report these, is set out in the following table:

The following section comments on our work on the Use of Resources scored judgement, and makes links to the 

risk areas we have identified in our 2006/07 Audit Plan where relevant.

3.1 Use of Resources assessment

The Use of Resources assessment is based around five Key Lines of Enquiry (KLOEs): Financial Management; 

Financial Standing; Financial Reporting; Internal Control; and Value for Money.  

The Authority prepared a self assessment against the five KLOEs to help inform our review.  We formulated our 

assessment against the KLOEs by considering the evidence in the self assessment, interviewing Officers and 

Members and reviewing evidence from our other audit work.  Following internal quality control processes by 

KPMG at both a local and national level, the draft scores were submitted to the Audit Commission for its national 

review, and have now been approved.  The 2007 scores for the five individual KLOEs for are:

Good practice and improvement opportunities

The Authority produced a comprehensive self-assessment with supporting evidence for our assessment which 

included information post 31 March 2007.  This information demonstrated that a number of areas previously 

identified as being in need of improvement have been recognised and remedial action implemented since 1 April 

2007.  We will take account of these changes in our assessment as at 31 March 2008.  Our recommendations 

therefore are limited to those of most importance.

December 2008Annual External Audit 

Report 2006/07

August-December 

2007

Use of Resources 

issues from 2007/08

December 2007Annual External Audit 

Report 2006/07

August-November 

2007

2007 Use of 

Resources scored 

judgement 

December 2007Annual External Audit 

Report 2006/07 

August-November 

2007

Use of Resources 

Conclusion 2006/07 

Report dateReportTiming of workArea

1

1

1

1

1

Score 2006

2Value for Money

1Internal Control

1Financial Reporting

1Financial Management 

2Financial Standing 

Score 2007KLOE



7
© 2007 KPMG LLP, the UK member firm of KPMG International, a Swiss cooperative.  All rights reserved.  

This document is confidential and its circulation and use are restricted.  
KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International, a Swiss cooperative.

Section 3

Use of Resources

This KLOE assesses the Authority’s arrangements for producing and publicising its annual accounts in 
accordance with relevant standards and timetables.  

The key improvement required is for its working papers to be comprehensive and available at the 
commenceme
[...]
.  These should include consideration 

of the following:

-Making the risk register an active document clearly understood by officers and members;

-Developing procedure manuals for key financial systems;

-Developing its assurance framework;

-Adopting a code of conduct for staff; and

-Ensuring its whistleblowing arrangements are clear and distinct from complaints.  

KLOE 5: Value for Money

KLOE 5.1 considers how costs relate to performance.  The Authority’s current profile of performance and costs 

across and within services and operations shows a mix of high and low expenditure and performance.

Score 2006Score 2007KLOE 5 Value for Money

1

1

1

2

1

2

Overall score for KLOE 5

5.2 Processes to improve value for money

5.1 Achievement of value for money

1

1

1

1

Score 2006

1

1

1

1

Score 2007

Overall score for KLOE 4

4.3 Ethics and conduct

4.2 Internal control

4.1 Risk management

KLOE 4: Internal Control



9
© 2007 KPMG LLP, the UK member firm of KPMG International, a Swiss cooperative.  All rights reserved.  

This document is confidential and its circulation and use are restricted.  
KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International, a Swiss cooperative.

Section 3

Use of Resources 

A number of key improvement have been made, including:

Developing an understanding of the relationship between cost and performance and mapping them against 

other similar authorities;

Recognising the factors have a particular impact on Northampton and which affect the Authority’s relative 

cost/performance against others; and 

Communicating information in the form of graphs which indicate the performance of particular activities and 

services.

Other improvements that could be made include:

Linking the capital programme to priorities; and

Developing methodologies for capturing the views of users (and non-users) on service provision and 

performance.

KLOE 5.2

Good practice includes the service reviews produced by Scrutiny Comm
[...]
ion Letter 

The production of this letter is the responsibility of the Relationship Manager – Mary Perry – 

and will contain details of the Use of Resources assessment and the Direction of Travel report 

produced by the Audit Commission. The report will be issued by 31 March 2008. 

Grant claims 

All of the Council’s grant claims have been certified.  We will shortly respond to a query from 

the Department of Work and Pensions on the 2005/06 Housing and Council Tax benefit return. 

2 Audit of accounts to 31 March 2008 

Progress to date 

We have commenced our planning process for the 2007/08 audit.  We have already met with key 

officers to discuss how to ensure smooth running of the audit and gave a short workshop on 7 

February to finance staff involved in the accounts process. 

Looking forward 

We are proposing to work more closely with the Authority on the process for the final accounts 

audit and the 2008 Use of Resources assessment.  We will review information provided in 

support of the Authority’s self assessment as it becomes available so that agreement can be 

reached on our assessment. 

Agenda Item 6b



KPMG LLP 

External audit progress report 

Error! No text of specified style in document.

Error! No text of specified style in document. 2

We have scheduled an on site visit for April to perform systems and controls assessments as part 

of our 2007/08 accounts audit process. 

3 Audit of accounts to 31 March 2009 

We are currently working on the 2008/09 Annual Audit Inspection Plan.  The production of this 

Plan is the responsibility of the Relationship Manager and will contain details of any Audit 

Commission inspections as well as our work.  We will provide the Relationship Manager with 

our draft by 31st March 2008. 



Audit Committee Template/15/02/08 

 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Audit Committee Meeting Date: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 

  
26 F
[...]
t responses. 

07/08 NBC 11 Housing Benefits – This review focused upon the controls and 
processes in place over housing benefits. We will issue our final report on 
receipt of management responses. 

Fieldwork completed 

Work has been completed for a number of internal audit reviews with draft 
reports about to be issued. 

Other work performed 

Work in progress – Work has also commenced in a number of other areas.  

Our overall assessment of systems where work has been completed is 
summarised in Appendix 2 

3.1.4 Summary of Key Risks 

Overview 

Our reports to date include a total of 134 recommendations of which 48 relate 
to this reporting period. A breakdown of these can be found in Appendix Two, 
which summarises the risk ratings associated with each finding and 
recommendation. No critical risks have been identified to date that need to be 
brought to the immediate attention of the Audit Committee. 

In the current reporting period, we have identified 8 instances where a high 
risk rating has been given and whilst these issues may have a high impact for 
the system, function or process under review, they do not have a significant 
impact on the achievement of the overall objectives of the Authority. The key 
issues were noted during the creditors, payroll and housing benefits reviews 
and recommendations were made to address them; 

Creditors 

• During testing of adherence to procurement policy we identified that: 

o In 16 out of 30 cases adequate number of quotations had not been 
obtained in line with standing orders. 



Audit Committee Template/15/02/08 

o 3 out of 30 officers consulted were not fully aware of procurement 
policy.  

Payroll 

• It was noted that the authorised signatory list does not refer to BACS 
payments. As such any officer who can authorise an invoice for payment 
can also authorise BACS payments. Given that payments made in respect 
of payroll vary from £70,000 for weekly payroll to £1.5 million for monthly 
payroll these 
[...]
 the year where they are the nominated sponsor. At this stage we will agree the timing

of each review and a more detailed scope of work. We will then issue a more detailed operational

audit plan for 2008/09 which will include the agreed audit dates and the key contact from the

Council and the auditor from PwC. We will then issue Terms of Reference for each review in line

with the agreed protocol. It is expected that this will be completed before the end of March 2008.



Northampton Borough Council

Internal audit risk assessment and plans

February 2008 5

3 The risk assessment process

**The information which has been used to prepare our Risk Assessment and proposed Internal

Audit plan has been collected and collated from a number of different sources, including:

A review of the NBC strategic and departmental risk registers to identify corporate and category

1 risks.

Consultation with the following key individuals:

– Chief Executive

– Corporate Directors and corporate managers

– Chair of Audit Committee

– External auditors

A review of relevant documentation and reports provided to us

Our knowledge of the Council and results of our Internal Audit work undertaken in 2006/07 and

2007/08.

Completeness of assessments and future reviews

Our risk assessment is limited to matters emerging from the processes listed above. We will

review and update this assessment and the resulting internal audit plan annually. If, however,

additional risks arise, or change in priority, during the year the audit plan will be reconsidered with

management and, with the approval of the Audit Committee, amended to ensure that audit

resources are focused on the new risk areas.

The risk assessment

Section 4 summarises the results of our Internal Audit Risk Assessment incorporating the corporate

and category 1 risks from the corporate and departmental risk registers. They show:

The risk and action to reduce risk as identified by the Council; and

Our response with regard t
[...]
r 83 65 65

Total 377 366 357

Annual audit days (per contract) 370 360 350



In the event that, pursuant to a request which Northampton Borough Council has received under the Freedom of

Information Act 2000, it is required to disclose any information contained in this report, it will notify PwC promptly and

consult with PwC prior to disclosing such report. Northampton Borough Council agrees to pay due regard to any

representations which PwC may make in connection with such disclosure and Northampton Borough Council shall

apply any relevant exemptions which may exist under the Act to such report. If, following consultation with PwC

Northampton Borough Council discloses this report or any part thereof, it shall ensure that any disclaimer which PwC

has included or may subsequently wish to include in the information is reproduced in full in any copies disclosed.

©2008 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP. All rights reserved. PricewaterhouseCoopers refers to the United Kingdom firm

of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP (a limited liability partnership) and other member firms of PricewaterhouseCoopers

International Limited, each of which is a separate and independent legal entity.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 4th December 2007
	6a Annual Audit Report 06/07
	Item 6A  Annual External Audit Report Northampton BC 0607 - final (February 2008)

	6b Forward Look
	7a Audit Progress Report
	Item 7A  Appendix Feb 08

	7b Draft Plan 2008/09



Minutes of the meeting


 
Audit Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 26 February 2008 

1

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 26 February 2008 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Perkins (Chair); Councillors Davies, Hawkins and Lill 
 
OBSERVER: 

 
Councillor Mildren, Portfolio Holder for Finance. 

 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Markham and Tavener.  
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 4TH DECEMBER 2007 

Minutes of the meeting were agreed and signed.  
 
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

RESOLVED: That D Brett and M McDonagh, External Audit, (KPMG), be granted leave to 
address the Committee in respect of Item 6 ‘External Audit Update’.  

 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.  
 
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

There were none.  
 
 

6. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 
 

(A) ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT 06/07 

D Brett presented the external auditors progress report on the annual audit of the accounts for 
2006/2007 and the preparation for the 2007/2008 audit. 
 
External Audit had concluded their statutory responsibility for the year with the issue of their 
final unqualified opinion, audit certificate and use of resources conclusion on 18th December 
2007. 
 
They had identified a number of performance improvements and looking forward NBC was 
heading in the right direction. NBC faced another challenging year in 2007/2008. It was noted 
that the audit plan for 2007/08 had been agreed and some of the key issues identified had 
already been addressed.  
 
The findings of Accounts and Statement of Internal Control were outlined in Section 2 of the 
Annual External Audit Report 2006/07. It was noted that NBC needed to address weaknesses 
in the systems and processes of grant claims due to errors reflected in the Housing and 
Council Tax Benefit subsidy claim.  
 
It was noted that electors of NBC could raise questions and queries with auditors, which 



 
Audit Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 26 February 2008 

2

required investigation of the issue raised. They had received a number of questions and 
queries during 2006/07, all of which had been resolved. 
 
Section 3 of the Annual External Audit Report 2006/07 outlined their conclusion on the Use of 
Resources. The Committee noted that NBC had produced a comprehensive self-assessment 
with supporting evidence for the External Audit’s assessment post 31 March 2007. The 
previously identified areas that needed improvement had been recognised and NBC had 
implemented remedial action since 1 April 2007. Their recommendations therefore focused on 
the key issues. 
 
The Use of Resources assessment was based around five Key Lines of Enquiries (KLOEs). It 
was noted that the improvements required for the five KLOEs were achievable.   
 
Financial Standing of NBC showed an improvement in the score with no real concerns. The 
Council’s Internal Control showed some improvement, however it was noted that the scoring for 
this was hard to achieve by authorities across the country. The key was to recognise what 
needed to be done. The Value for Money aspect of NBC showed an overall improvement 
however there was a mix of high and low expenditure and performance across and within 
services and operations. 
 
M McDonagh, External Audit (KPMG), added that it was fair to say that scoring was still low in 
comparison to other authorities, and NBC had a long way to go. However having spoken to 
officers the attitude and the drive for improvement was very impressive, which was key for 
progression. 
 
D Brett, External Audit (KPMG) wished to acknowledge and thank officers and Members for 
their continuing help and co-operation throughout KPMGs audit work. 
 
The Committee shared the compliment and thanked the officers, adding that there had been a 
number of changes in the finance section, and the new team had only been in place since 9 
month. Over this short period the section had put in great efforts and made significant 
improvements. 
 
I Procter, Director for Finance reported that they now had a robust system in place for Use of 
Resources. They had drawn up an action plan for 2008/09 audit inspection. The action plan 
was Council wide, as Use of Resources related to all service areas. The action plan would be 
set against staff appraisals and Finance had already incorporated it into their appraisals. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be accepted. 
  
 

(B) FORWARD LOOK 

D. Brett, External Audit (KPMG) presented their progress report. The Committee noted that the 
work on 2006/07 audit had now been completed. The annual Audit and Inspection Letter would 
be issued by 31 March 2008.  
 
They would commence their planning process for 2007/08 audit. They had met with key officers 
and carried out a short workshop to the finance staff that would be involved in the process. 
They would be working closely with NBC on the process for final accounts audit and the 2008 
Use of Resources assessment. They had scheduled site visit for April to perform systems and 
controls assessments as part of their 2007/08 audit process. 
 
Currently they were working on the 2008/09 Annual Audit Inspection Plan and the draft would 
be submitted to the Relationship Manager (M Perry) by 31 March 2008. 



 
Audit Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 26 February 2008 

3

 
RESOLVED:  That the update be noted. 
  
 

7. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 
 

(A) AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

C Dickens, Internal Audit (PwC) presented the progress report. Their review reports to date 
included a total of 134 recommendations of which 48 related to this reporting period. It was 
noted that the Housing Benefits report had now been finalised. 
 
Key risks identified related to Creditors, Payroll and Housing Benefits. In relation to Creditors 
they found that the officers they consulted were not aware of the Council’s procurement policy. 
In relation to Payroll they found that the authorised signatories list did not refer to BACS 
payments or include officers who were authorising overtime forms. There were issues with 
overtime claim sheets and submission of expense claims in connection with the authorisation 
process. They found issues around access to information by HR admin and payroll teams. In 
relation to Housing Benefits the reconciliation process was an issue and the level of debt had 
increased over the year. 
 
In relation to Team Central, it was noted that the recommendations for 2005/06 and 2006/07 
had be transferred to the system and that 20 responsible officers had been asked to comment 
on the recommendations. They were in the process of establishing the type of reporting 
suitable for Management and Committee, after which regular reports would be provided to 
Management and the Committee.  
 
It was noted that they were due to send reminder messages to responsible officers in relation 
to the outstanding recommendations. 
 
I Procter, Director for Finance reported that they had commissioned audits, which they felt were 
necessary. Until recently a number of recommendations had not been delivered adequately. 
 
Councillor Perkins commented that the Committee had looked into a number of issues on 
numerous occasions, and suggested that these should form part of the appraisal process.  
 
I Procter reported that the Council was now running a Quarterly Corporate Performance 
Review, and they would be including the delivery of audit services on their agenda. She added 
that she had undertaken the task of reviewing each audit recommendation. She suggested that 
a way forward would be for the Chief Executive to consider the delivery of audit target 
recommendations, which would then filter down to individuals as part of their appraisals. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That the Chief Executive consider the delivery of the audit target 

recommendations. 
  
 

(B) DRAFT PLAN 2008/09 

C Dickens, Internal Audit (PwC) presented the Draft Operational Plan for 2008/09 and Strategic 
Plan 2009/10 to 2010/2011.   
 
It was noted that Core systems assurance remained a fundamental requirement at this stage of 
the improvement plan due to continued changes. As the risk management processes 
developed and internal control strengthened, the proportion of the time spent on fundamental 
assurance would reduce and they would concentrate more on business performance 
improvements.  



 
Audit Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 26 February 2008 

4

 
It was noted that the risk assessment process and proposed Internal Audit plan was a result of 
reviewing the Council’s strategic and departmental risk registers, discussions with key 
stakeholders, review of relevant documentation and reports, and the Internal Audit work 
undertaken on 2006/07. 
 
The report outlined the proposed number of days for 2008/09. He added that the plan needed 
to be flexible, as changes in risks and circumstances during the year would require re-
prioritising the current days allocated to each task. Any such changes would be brought to the 
Committee’s attention.  
 
It was noted that once the risk assessment and internal audit plan had been approved ‘project 
sponsors’ for each review would be identified and contacted about the anticipated audits. Detail 
scope of work and timing of each review would be agreed. A detailed operational plan for 
2008/09 would be issued. Terms of Reference for each review would be drafted. The expected 
completion date for this was end of March 2008. 
 
It was noted that the proposed 3 year internal audit plan was at this stage indicative.  
 
I Procter, Director for Finance reported that every fundamental review that was carried out 
would include the ‘Value for Money’ aspect. Their focus on fundamental assurances would help 
the Council understand the situation better and it would ensure that with the fast paced 
improvements the Council was making, the basics were not forgotten. She added that they had 
programmed additional 35 days as contingency for special reviews.  
 
It was agreed that due to the report being tabled at the meeting, should any Member’s who 
wished to make comments or ask questions could do so via G Chambers, Head of Finance.  
 
The Committee requested whether they could have reports on the Westbridge and Debtors 
issues, as these had been outstanding. I Proctor, Director for Finance commented that at this 
stage it might not be suitable, as she believed these would be linked with the NBC’s 
Management Restructure. She added that G Chambers, Head of Finance had drafted what 
they believe the standards for the Committee should be for 2008/09. After their training on 29th 
February 2008, the Committee would be asked to think about the areas they would like to focus 
on for the coming year. 
 
The Committee requested whether T Hall, Corporate Manager for Community Safety, Leisure & 
Town Centre Operations could be invited to the next meeting in relation to the Balloon Festival 
issue. 
 
ACTION: T Hall, Corporate Manager for Community Safety, Leisure & Town Centre 

Operations be invited to the next meeting in relation to the Balloon 
Festival issue. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Internal Audit Risk Assessment and Plans be approved subject 

to any subsequent comments that might be made by the Members. 
  
 

8. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

There were none.  
 

The meeting concluded at 19:10 
 
 


